5/8 x 3/4 Inch Water Tap On $950.00 $1,200.00

All Larger Meters Actual Cost Actual Cost

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Meade District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2024, as determined by Staff appears in the table below.23

21 Meade District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 23.

22 Meade District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 23.

23 Meade District did not round their Proposed Adjustment Column to zero.  Staff rounded all

amounts to zero resulting in a $1 difference for the proposed adjustment’s impact on Net Operating Income.

Staff’s Report
 -8- Case No. 2025-00293

(A) Billing Analysis.  Meade District proposed an adjustment to increase

metered retail sales by $21,584 to a pro forma of $3,675,651.24  Meade District did not

provide an explanation for the proposed adjustment other than the billing analysis

calculations. Staff determined that the adjustment to Metered Water Sales should be

24 Application, Attachment 4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations.

Description Test Year

Meade District

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Retail Sales 3,654,067$ 21,584$   (18,774)$   2,810$   (A) 3,656,877$

Other Revenues

Other Water Revenues 99,548   -   (9,864)   (9,864)   (B) 89,684

Total Operating Revenues 3,753,615   21,584   (28,638)   (7,054)   3,746,561

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 688,548   17,003   10,434   27,437   (C) 715,985

Salaries and Wages - Officers 30,000   -   -   -   30,000

Employee Benefits 290,886   -   (143,328)   (143,328)   (D1)

(14,470)   7,812   (6,658)   (D2) 140,900

Employee Pensions -   -   143,328   143,328   (D1)

(16,218)   (3,819)   (20,037)   (E1)

-   5,109   5,109   (E2)

-   4,916   4,916   (E3) 133,316

Purchased Water 1,472,835   -   (17,556)   (17,556)   (F) 1,455,279

Purchased Power 76,998   -   76,998

Materials and Supplies 225,936   -   225,936

Contractual Services - Engineering 885   -   885

Contractual Services - Accounting 35,304   -   35,304

Contractual Services - Legal 10,115   -   10,115

Contractual Services - Other 54,530   -   54,530

Transportation 28,721   -   28,721

Insurance - General Liability 43,336   -   43,336

Insurance - Workers Compensation 4,573   -   4,573

Rate Case Expense -   3,112   -   3,112   (G) 3,112

Miscellaneous 148,000   -   (2,275)   (2,275)   (H) 145,725

Total 3,110,667   (10,573)   4,621   (5,952)   3,104,715

Depreciation Expense 762,769   5,942   (188,968)   (183,026)   (I) 579,743

Taxes Other Than Income 50,981   2,994   -   2,994   (J) 53,975

Total Operating Expenses 3,924,417   (1,637)   (184,347)   (185,984)   3,738,433

Net Operating Income (170,802)   23,221   155,709   178,930   8,128

Interest Income 48,698   -   48,698

Income Available to Service Debt (122,104)$   23,221$   155,709$   178,930$   56,826$

Staff’s Report
 -9- Case No. 2025-00293

reduced by $18,774, to an increase of $2,810, based on the response to Staff’s Second

Request for Information, in which Meade District provided amounts for leak adjustments

that were erroneously excluded from its billing analysis.25  The correction to the billing

analysis results in an increase to normalize Metered Water Revenue to the amount of

$3,656,877.  Staff recommends the Commission accept Staff’s adjustment to Retail

Metered Sales to normalize its revenues to the amounts indicated in its billing analysis as

the amounts are known and measurable.

[…]

reflect changes in wage rates and personnel subsequent to the test year.30  Meade District

provided the test year employee list, wage rate, and hours worked.31  Meade District also

provided the current wage rates and employee list.32  Meade District currently has 12 full-

time hourly employees.33  Staff normalized the pro forma regular hours to 2,080, which

Meade District considers full time.34  Four current employees were “On Call” during the

29 Application, Attachment 4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Adjustment C.

30 Meade District’s Deficiency Response, Documents inadvertently excluded from ARF application

(filed Sep. 3, 2025), References_Explaining_Proposed_Adjustments.pdf, Adjustment C.

31 Meade District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 7, 7_2024_Wages_Report.xlsx.

32 Meade District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 4, 4_Rate_Model.xlsx, Wages and

Benefits Tab.

33 Meade District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 4, 4_Rate_Model.xlsx, Wages and
Benefits Tab.

34 Meade District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 8b.

Nonrecurring Charge Occurrences

Current

Charge

Revised

Charge Test Year Adjustment Pro Forma

Connection / Turn-on Charge 588 $28.00 $28.00 $16,464 $0 $16,464

Connection / Turn-on Charge (After Hours) 0 $84.00 $79.00 0 0 0

Field Visit 0 $28.00 $28.00 0 0 0

Meter Re-read Charge 0 $28.00 $28.00 0 0 0

Meter Re-read (After Hours) 0 $84.00 $84.00 0 0 0

Service Call/ Investigation 39 $28.00 $28.00 1,092 0 1,092

Service Call/ Investigation (After Hours) 3 $84.00 $79.00 252 (15) 237

Returned Check Charge 81 $15.00 $15.00 1,215 0 1,215

Meter Relocation Charge 0 Actual Cost Actual Cost 0 0 0

Meter Test 0 $28.00 $28.00 0 0 0

Reconnection Charge 615 $28.00 $28.00 17,220 0 17,220

Meter Tampering Charge 3 $28.00 $28.00 84 0 84

Nonrecurring Charges Sub-total 36,327$  (15)$   $36,312

Test Year ( ) (46,176)

Staff's Adjustment (9,864)$

Staff’s Report
 -11- Case No. 2025-00293

test year, and received $100 per instance for a total of $2,600, as shown in the following

table.35  The same table also shows that the test year wage rates compared to the current

wage rates show employees received an increase in wages.

Staff calculated a Total Salaries and Wages – Employees of $715,985, which is

$27,437 more than the test year Salaries and Wages – Employees of $688,548, and

$10,434 more than Meade District’s proposed adjustment, as shown in the table below.

[…]

71 Meade District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 1d.

Staff’s Report
 -22- Case No. 2025-00293

$188,968 less than Meade District’s proposed $5,942 increase to Depreciation Expense.

Staff recommends the Commission accept Staff’s $183,026 decrease to

Depreciation Expense because it is a known and measurable change to reflect the

annualization of Depreciation Expense at the recommended NARUC midpoint service

lives for capital assets with a remaining book value and not to include the 2023 Water

System Improvement Project.

(I) Taxes other than Income - FICA.  In its application, Meade District proposed

an adjustment to increase Taxes Other Than Income by $2,994,72 to reflect pro forma

FICA73 tax amounts.74  As explained in the Salaries and Wages – Employees adjustment

72 Application, Attachment 4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, References, Adjustment E.

73 Federal Insurance Contributions Act.

74 Meade Disctrict’s Deficiency Response, Documents inadvertently excluded from ARF

application, References_Explaining_Proposed_Adjustments.pdf, Adjustment E.

Asset Class

NARUC

Recommended

Service Lives

Test Year

Depreciation

Depreciation

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Depreciation

Structures & Improvements (304)  35 - 40 69,584$   4,053$   73,637$

Communication & Computer Eqmt. (340) 10 6,295   (2,987)   3,308

Power Automated Equipment (345)  10 - 15 12,021   (6,983)   5,038

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment (339)  15 - 120 2,492   (1,495)   997

Supply Mains (309)  50 - 75 328,380   (67,785)   260,595

Pumping Equipment (311) 20 10,735   (418)   10,317

Hydrants (335)  40 - 60 1,393   (141)   1,252

Transmission & Distribution Mains (331)   50 - 75 84,970   (30,398)   54,572

Meters (334)  35 - 45 65,921   2,229   68,150

Radio Read Meters (334) 20 129,951   (64,975)   64,976

Services  30 - 50 1,578   -   1,578

Transportation Equipment 7 49,451   (14,128)   35,323

Total 762,771$   (183,028)$   579,743

Test Year Depreciation Expense ( ) (762,769)

Staff's Adjustment (183,026)

Meade District's Proposed Adjustment ( ) (5,942)

Difference (188,968)$

Staff’s Report
 -23- Case No. 2025-00293

above, Staff calculated Meade District’s pro forma Salaries and Wages – Employees as

$715,985.  Therefore, Staff calculated the Pro Forma Payroll Taxes of $57,068, an

increase of $6,087 to the test year Payroll Taxes of $50,981, which is $3,093 more than

the proposed $2,994 increase, as shown in the following table.

Staff recommends the Commission accept Staff’s adjustment to increase Taxes